

NO. 17-16405

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ROHINI KUMAR, an individual, on behalf of herself, the general public and those  
similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THEODORE H. FRANK,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

SALOV NORTH AMERICA CORP.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:14-cv-02411-YGR

---

Opening Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

---

COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Melissa A. Holyoak  
Anna St. John  
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(573) 823-5377  
melissa.holyoak@cei.org

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Theodore H. Frank*

## Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1).....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Standard of Review .....	2
Statutes and Rules.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
A. Consumers sue Salov over olive oil labeling.....	5
B. Salov removes “Imported From Italy” from labels in 2015. ....	7
C. Kumar abandons the “extra virgin” classes and seeks certification of a California “Imported from Italy” class.....	8
D. Salov opposes class certification.....	9
E. Kumar’s response regarding the ignored sales data. ....	10
F. The court certifies a California class. ....	11
G. The parties seek approval of a nationwide class action settlement. ....	11
H. Kumar amends the complaint to allege New Jersey law violations. ....	12
I. Kumar seeks final approval of the Settlement.....	13
J. Frank objects to the Settlement and class certification. ....	13
K. Claims totaled \$210,985 for class members. ....	15
L. The court overrules Frank’s objection and approves the Settlement. ....	15
Summary of Argument .....	16
Preliminary Statement.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The recognized incentive problem of class-action settlements.....	19
II. The settlement approval cannot stand because class counsel negotiated \$982,500 for themselves in a settlement where the class receives \$210,985. ....	25

III. The district court abused its discretion and erred as a matter of law by assigning value to the purported injunctive relief. .... 36

A. The district court failed to apply *Koby*. .... 36

B. The court erred in assigning any value to the injunctive relief because Kumar’s expert’s methodology predicted a price reduction based on his own forecasting when actual sales data showed no price drop, and, if anything, there was a slight increase. .... 41

Conclusion. .... 47

Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6 ..... 48

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 17-16405 ..... 49

Proof of Service ..... 50

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Advent Sys. Ltd. v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	44
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 14, 16, 17, 26, 29, 34, 35, 36, 42, 47
<i>In re American Medical Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	30, 33, 34, 35
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Products Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2013 WL 4735641 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2013) .....	34
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) (“Bluetooth”) .....	3, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 35
<i>In re Carrier iQ Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02330-EMC, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	23
<i>Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012) .....	19
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	38, 40
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	45
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22, 26, 30, 46
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	1

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) (“Pampers”) .....20, 39, 42

*E.E.O.C. v. Freeman*,  
778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 45

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....21, 26, 31

*Fager v. CenturyLink Comms., LLC*,  
854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 30

*Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
101 P.3d 140 (Cal. 2004) ..... 38

*Harman v. Apfel*,  
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 3

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) .....35-36

*Klein v. City of Laguna Beach*,  
810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016) .....38-39

*Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.*,  
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 2, 15, 16, 18, 24, 36-37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 47

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 40

*Mason v. City of Hoboken*,  
951 A.2d 1017 (N.J. 2008) ..... 39

*McDonough v. Toys “R” Us*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) ..... 33

*Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.*,  
797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 44

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....19, 21, 26, 30-31, 33, 43, 44, 47

*Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.*,  
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....27, 28, 35

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 39-40, 42

*Staton v. Boeing*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 20, 24, 26, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 47

*In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mkt’g and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 39

*Tipton-Whittingham v. City of Los Angeles*,  
316 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 38

*Transcraft, Inc. v. Galvin Stalmack Kirschner Clark*,  
39 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 3

*United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.*,  
366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 32

*Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc’ns Co.*,  
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997).....34-35

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	4, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	1
Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6) .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	38
Cal. Bus. & Prof. § 17200 .....	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. § 17500, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
N.J.S.A. 56:8–1 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	13
N.J.S.A. 56:12-14.....	13



Other Authorities

American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.13 (2010) (“ <i>ALI Principles</i> ”).....	30
Erichson, Howard M., <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016).....	21, 24, 26
Erichson, Howard M., <i>How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement</i> , DAILY JOURNAL (Nov. 8, 2017) .....	21
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms’ bills after class-action lawsuits</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016).....	19
Federal Judicial Center, MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.71 (2004) .....	30
Fischer, Daniel, <i>Odds of a Payoff in Consumer Class Action? Less Than a Straight Flush</i> , FORBES (May 8, 2014).....	23
Frank, Theodore H., <i>Settlement Insurance Shows Need for Court Skepticism in Class Actions</i> , OpenMarket blog (Aug. 31, 2016).....	23
Frankel, Alison, <i>A Smoking Gun in Debate over Consumer Class Actions?</i> , REUTERS (May 9, 2014) .....	23
Jones, Ashby, <i>A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011).....	19
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013, at A12 .....	19
Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging, MANAGING CLASS ACTION LITIGATION: A POCKET GUIDE FOR JUDGES (3d ed., Federal Judicial Center 2010).....	32
